Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 118
EMPLOYER NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
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Trans 118.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose dahis (b) The employés account code.
chapteris to establish an employer notification prograrpéomit (c) The employes driver license number

anemployer to register the name of an employe and be notified by(d) Theemployes name as it appears on the employiver
the department whenever a conviction or suspensevgcation, gcense

cancellationdisqualification or out—of-service order is recorde i .

on the driving record of the ¥&tonsin licensed employe and any (€) The employes datg of b'rth}

otherdriving record information that the department may reason (f) The employg; social security number _
ably include in this program. (9) Such other information as the department may require.

Note: Authority for this chapter can be found a843.247 (2)Stats. Forms used ~ Note: The department will make Employe Enrollment Request Forms (MV3556)
in this chapter are MV3555 Employer Notification Customer Agreement ar@vailableto the public for the purpos# enrolling employes in this program. For
MV3556 Employe Enrollment Request. These fomms available from the Mton-  informationon obtaining forms, see stahs. 18.01 note.

sin Department of fansportation, Bureau of Driver Service) FBox 7917, Madi History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
son,WI 53707.
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. Trans 118.07 Withdrawal of employes and employ -

ers. (1) EmMPLOYEWITHDRAWAL. An employemay withdraw an

Trans 118.02 Definitions. The words and phrasesemployefrom the employer notification program Bybmitting

definedin ss.340.01 343.01, and343.251), Stats., have theame . .
meaningin this chapter unless afdifent definition is specifically awritien request to the department. The written request shall con

provided tain the information set forth in §rans 1.8.06 (2) (a)o (f).
History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. (2) EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL. ~ An employer may withdraw
from the employer notificatioprogram by submitting a written
Trans 118.03 Employer notification application requesto the department. The request shall include the employ
requirements.  An application forthe employer notification er’'s name, accountode, and any other information the depart
programshall be made to the department upon forms prescribegntreasonably requires.
by the department, shall be accompaniedh®required fees as  History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91.
setforth in s.Trans 1.8.08and shall include such information as

the department reasonably requires. Trans 118.08 Procedure and fees. (1) EMPLOYERINI-
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. TIAL ENROLLMENT. The department shall register an employer in
the employernotification program upon receipt of a properly

Trans 118.04 Employer  account codes.  completed employer notification customer agreemeiarm

(1) Issuance. The department shall issue an employer accouigethewith the proper fee. The registration of an employer in the
codeupon receipt o properly completed employer notificationemployernotification program shabe issued for the calendar
customeragreement form. yearand is valid only during the calendar year for whigdued.

(2) UsacE. Thedepartment may require that the employer udeor each account codssued to an employeghe fee shall be $20
the employeraccount code for purposes of identification anébr an application submitted before July 1 of a year and $10 for an
invoicing procedures. applicationsubmitted on or after July 1.

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. (2) ReNEwAL. At least 30 days prior to the expiration of an
P loyernotification customer agreement form, the department

Trans 118.05 Employer notification customer ~ EMPIOYe .

agreement form. The employer shall submit an employernotiSha” mail to the last known address of the employer a notice of the

= : dateupon which the employ&r registration fee must be paid and
fication customer agreement form under any of the followsing the new employer notification customagreement form returned.

ations: . - . ... An employer who doesot return the renewal form and fee by the
(1) Whenthe employer is submitting an original applicationyate provided in the notice may be removed from the program.
for enrollment in the employer notification program. _ Therenewal fee for the employer notification program is $20
(2) When the employer is requesting that an additiongccountcode assigned to the emplayer
accountcode be issued to the same employer nante another (3) EMPLOYE REGISTRATION. An application to register an

accountunder the same employer name. employein the employer notification program shall be made to the
(3) Whenthe employer changes its name or address, or boffigpartmentn writing and shall be accompanied by the required
(4) Whenthe employer requestsrenewal of registration for fee of $2.00 per employe enrolled.

the employer notification procedure. (4) EMPLOYE WITHDRAWAL. An application to withdraw an
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. employefrom the employer notification program shiadl made to

the department in writing.
Trans 118.06 Employe enrollment request form. Note: The fee fornotification documents shall be $3.00 as established by s.
(1) EMPLOYE ENROLLMENT. An employer may enroll an employesss 247(2) (b, Stats.

in the employer notification program by submittingnaitten (5) ANNUAL ReviEws. Annual reviews of the fees established
requesto the department. . _ underthis section will commence okpril 1, 1993, and if the fees
~ (2) ConTenT. The written request shall contain floowing  need to be raised so as to make the employer notification program
information: self supporting, the fees shall bhanged déctive 90 days after

(a) The employés name and address. the annual review date.
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(6) Fees. The department shall establish the ratpayment continueuntil the department receives payment of all fees due
for the employer notification program basmdall of the follow underthis chapter and the employer is reinstated into the program.
ing factors: (2) REINSTATEMENT. An employer who has had an employer

(a) The estimated annual volume of employer applicationsnotification customer agreement with the employer notification

(b) The estimated annual voluraéemployer—generated reg Programcanceled by the department shall pay all outstanding
istrationsof employes. obligationsand pay a $30 reinstatement fee beéoreccount will

(c) The estimated annual volume of employer-generated witPf reest.ablighe_d. December1990. No. 4206
drawalorders of employes. History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
~ (d) The estimated costg operation, including employe sala ~ Trans 118.12 The employer notification document.
riesand fringe benefits, 6€e space, dice supplies and equip (1) ConTent. The employer notification document will contain
ment, postage, computer clyas, formsand other necessary all of the following information:
expenses. _ ) (a) The employs'driver license number
f_(e) IS_uch oiher tmhatters which the department determines have(b) The employe driver license type and expiration date.
afiscal impact on the program. i
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. (C) The employes date of birth.
(d) The employés name and account code.
Trans 118.09 Invoices. (1) ScHEDULE. The department  (e) The employe’ name and address.
shallmail an invoiceto any employer that owes employer netifi  (f) The employes driver record information, excluding confi
cationfees assessed under this chapter at least once per caleightialdata, maintained on the departmesmdmputer
year. ) o (2) Source. The source ofhe information supplied to the
(2) BiLLinG PERIOD. Invoices willbill an employer for each employeron the notificatiordocument shall be limited to the data
notification document produced between the date of the previoigainedand available in the departmertbmputer database for

invoice and the date of the current invoice. holdersof Wisconsin drive's licenses or identification cards.
(3) ContenTorinvoIcE. Each invoice shall include: (3) WHEN 1ssuep. Employer notification documents will be
(&) The name and address of the employer issuedwhen there isiny change in the driver record maintained
(b) The department invoice date. by the department for an enrolled driver
(C) The quantity ofnotification documents mailed to the Note: No notification will be provided upon initial enroliment. Employers may

? obtaindriver abstracts when hiring employes undeffcans 195
employerfor which fees are owed. History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

(d) The employer account code.

(e) The total amount payable to the department.
History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; am. (1) and (2),

Trans 118.13 Employe and employer responsibili -
ties. (1) EmpLoYE REsPONSIBILITIES. Nothing in this chapter

RegisterJune, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93. shallbeconstrued to relieve the employe from the driver notifica
) ) tion requirements described undeB43.245 (2) Stats.
Trans 118.10 Failure to comply with terms of pro - (2) EMPLOYERRESPONSIBILITIES. Nothing inthis chapter shall

gram. The department may not provide employer notificatiope construed to relieve tremployer from the employer responsi
documentdo an employer if the employer has failed to complyjjities described under 843.245 (3) Stats.

with any of the provisions of this chapter including, but not limited History: cr. Register December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91.

to, paying any invoice or fee when due.

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. Trans 118.14 Construction of this rule. Nothing in this
) ) ] chaptershall be construet relieve the applicant for an employer
Trans 118.11 Actions resulting from unpaid fees. notification documentfrom submitting a complete application

(1) CANCELLATION OF EMPLOYERNOTIFICATION CUSTOMERAGREE-  with the fees described in this chaplerthe event of a conflict
MENT. Failure to complywith any fee provision in this chapterbetweerthe provisions of chlrans 195and the provisions of this
may result in the cancellation of the employgecustomer agree chapterthe provisions of this chapter shall control.

mentfor the employer notification program. A cancellation shall History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
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